

No. 1200278

SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

TOM FREDRICKS

Appellant,

v.

JOHN MCMILLAN AS STATE TREASURER,  
DR. KATHLEEN D. BAXTER AS STATE  
COMPTROLLER and KELLY BUTLER AS  
STATE FINANCE DIRECTOR

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Montgomery County, Alabama; 03-CV-2019-900579.00

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Billy Love  
PO Box 7 Ryland Al 35767  
251 213 3969  
BILLYLOVELAW@GMAIL.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
A. AMENDMENT 354 BARS FUNDING FOR WATERWAYS .....	15
B. THE FRAMING OF AM 354 IS A NARROW, EXCLUSIVE LIST .....	17
C. THE HISTORY OF THE WORD HIGHWAY IS OF EARTHEN ROADS GOING BACK TO ROME .....	18
D. THE APPELLEES DEFINITION OF HIGHWAY IS A NEW CREATION .....	19
II. SECTION 24 SPEAKS SOLELY OF A RIGHT TO ACCESS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases:

Ex. Parte Liberty National Life Insurance Company, 209 So. 3d 486,487(2016).....	9
Munnerlyn v. Alabama Dept. of Corrections, 946 So.2d 436 (Ala. 2006).....	12
Ex Parte Christopher, 145 So. 3D 60 (2013).....	12
McGee v. Borom, 341 So. 2D 141 (Ala. 1976).....	13
<i>Hornsby v. Sessions</i> , 703 So. 2D 932, 939 (Ala. 1997).....	19
<i>State Docks Commission v. State ex rel. Cummings</i> , 150 So. 345, 346 (1933).....	20

### Federal Cases:

<i>Wis, Cent. Ltd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct 2067, 2070 (2018).....	12
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37, 42(1979).....	12

### Statutes:

Ala. Code § 4-17-356.....	11
Ala. Code § 4-17-359 .....	16

## **Publications**

Albert C. Rose, Public Roads of the Past, 8 (1953).....18
